



Todd S. Stewart
Office: 717 236-1300 x242
Direct: 717 703-0806
tsstewart@hmslegal.com

100 North Tenth Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101 Phone: 717.236.1300 Fax: 717.236.4841 www.hmslegal.com

October 13, 2020

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, Filing Room
Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE: Petition of Duquesne Light Company for Approval of a Default Service Plan for the Period June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2025, Docket No. P-2020-3019522;
REPLY BRIEF

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for electronic filing with the Commission is the Reply Brief of Interstate Gas Supply, Inc., Shipley Choice LLC, NRG Energy, Inc., Vistra Corp., ENGIE Resources LLC., WGL Energy Services, Inc., and Direct Energy Services, LLC in the above-captioned matter. Copies of this Brief have been served in accordance with the attached Certificate of Service.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE REPLY ARGUMENT..... 2

III. REPLY ARGUMENT 6

 A. NITS – Duquesne Should be Required to Implement a Non-Bypassable Charge to Recover Network Integrated Transmission Service (“NITS”) Charges from all Customers on an Equal and Non-Discriminatory Basis. 6

 B. Neither Duquesne’s Proposed EV TOU Rate, Nor the Associated Stipulation Should Be Approved..... 8

 C. Duquesne’s Proposed Solar PPA Should be Rejected..... 9

 D. Duquesne Should be Required to Submit a MOPR Compliance Filing. 11

 E. The Standard Offer Program (“SOP”) Should be Approved with RESA’s Proposed Modifications. 11

 F. The Proposed CAP Shopping Program Should be Approved and the Stipulation Delaying it Should be Rejected as not in the Public Interest. 12

IV. CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Coalition for Affordable Utility Services and Energy Efficiency v. Pa. P.U.C.,
120 A.3d 1087 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015) 5, 13

Pa. PUC et al v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.,
Docket No. R-2018-2647577, Opinion..... 2

Retail Energy Supply Assoc. v. Pa. P.U.C.,
185 A.3d 1206 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018) 5, 13

Statutes

66 Pa.C.S. § 1502 and 2804(6) 2, 6

66 Pa.C.S. § 2806(a) 5, 12, 13, 15

66 Pa.C.S. § 2807(d)..... 12

66 Pa.C.S. § 2807(e) 10, 12

66 Pa.C.S. § 2811(a) 3

72 P.S. § 1648.1, *et seq.* 9

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 54.187(c)..... 2, 9
